
DIRECTORATE GENERAL, CRPF 
BLOCK NO.1, CGO COMPLEX, LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI-03 

(Bharat Sarkar/Grih Mantralaya) 
Tele- 011-24360155/Fax-011-24360155) 

 

No.L.VII-15/2022-23-Prov-DA-5                   Dated, the    12 /09/2022 

Expression Of Interest Notice 

 

  Tender No.   :: L.VII-15/2022-23-Prov-I-DA-5(Part-I) 

  Publish Date   :: 13th Sept, 2022 

  Last date of submission :: 28th  Sept, 2022. 

 

Description  :: Expression of interest for procurement of Poly Carbonate Shield & Lathi 
for mahila personnel in CRPF. QRs/Specifications at Directorate General, CRPF, Lodhi Road, 
New Delhi vide L.VII-15/2022-23-Prov-DA-5 (Part-I) published dated 12th Sept, 2022, last 
receipt date 28/09/2022 at 1600 hrs. E-mail:digprov@crpf.gov.in, Fax: 24360155 as per details 
given at attached proposal. 

Attachments :-  Copy of EOI, scanned copy of draft QRs/Specifications of the subject item. 

 

 

        Sd/-12/09/2022   
          (D.N.Lal) 
                               DIG (Prov) Dte. 
  



‘EXPRESSION OF INTEREST’ 

 

  CRPF is in a process of framing QRs of  Poly Carbonate Shield & Lathi for 
mahila personnel in collaboration with DIPAS.   

2.   The draft QRs/Specification of said items are attached herewith. 

3.  The firms/parties dealing in subject matter are invited to submit their views by   
28/09/2022( 28th Sept, 2022). 

 

Contact Person:- 

D. N. LAL 
DY. INSPECTOR GENERAL OF POLICE (Provisioning) 

DTE. GENL., CRPF, 
LODHI ROAD, NEW DELHI 

PH: 011- 24360155 
FAX:      24360155 

EMAIL: digprov@crpf.gov.in 



QUALITATIVE REQUIREMENTS (QRS)/ SPECIFICATION OF 

MAHILA POLYCARBONATE LATHI 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

              
  

S. no. Name QR Specifications Trial Directives 

ks Nomenclature Mahila Polycarbonate Lathi 

Z Uses 1) Mahila PC Lathi shall be used by Mahila 
troops during their deployment. It is self defence 
equipment for troops during their deployments in 

Riots or Riot like situations. 
2) PC Lathi for Mahila troops required to be 

light weight and made of good quality material. 
It should have the resistance, flexible and easy to 

carry. 
3, Colour Should be Black To be check by 

4. Weight Less than 300gm BOO/Line Committee 

re Carriage Hand Held / Integrated into polycarbonate shield 
6. Shelf life 06 years ( polycarbonate part minimum) 

Operational Life of LED: Approx 24hrs upon 
charging once 

Life of Continuous Spark:30minutes(minimum ) 
Life of Battery: Minimum 1000charging cycles 

i Shape Cylindrical shape. 
8. Dimensions Diameter Inner :19mm 

Outer:25mm 
Length 900 mm with tolerance + 15 

mm and -10mm including 
handgrip and shoe. 

Wall thickness 3mm 

| oe i s a Vs 

é Po te CAMPY. STTPMA —~ -vivek vaia 
iM BURG Ae t wo Shots télo.... 6914.5. AS By Reweegh-Cemned IGP. RAF 

nol, dy S$B 2020 | Od) Chairman 

Ai as 
MeQ——= im 

— Seon heer exnvcnnans sl onan nausionmmenuens Ji serene some, 

io el AWM iT Serwoness AEEMAS,. LEASE? hatin. Rusted: Charcdeg Sheba. 
MSG RIS Bis waa DGD 

a i 

ae : a 
ra Ly . S 

Ke SIMS yp pins" D i Ay ~ RNR canna Sime. Fe, Ai. Manel Stoke 
cr pir -=-= a ee 

TS IPI 
a



  

  

  

  

  
  

  

                
  

  
  

| «&, | Matenamar 1) The main body of poiycarbonate lathi shall be made of high impact Certification from 

construction resistant/ natural polycarbonate material. It may contain additives, any NABL accredited 

processing aids and stabilizers (for example UV absorbers). Lab for the test 

2. lhe materiai used for manufacture of polycarbonate sheet shall conducted as per IS 

comply with the requirements as per column-3 when tested as per snecified at calumn- 

the prescribed IS of Column —4 4 with results as per 

Sl. Characteristics Requirement Method of values shown in 
No. test,Ref || colurnn-2 (o), (hi, 

| | to IS/Annx (c), (d) & (e) of the 
- table at SI No 8. 

(a) Melt Flow Index, 1.5 to8 IS 13360 (Part 

gram/10 min. ( at 300°C (for extrusion/ 4/Sec1) 

under 1.2 Kg load when | Thermoforming) 

| measured after pre- 

| drying of the material at ii)8 to 15 | 

| 120+ (for injection | 
BC uinta A hre \ mauidinel 

ua vol 

| (b) Specific Gravity 1.19to1.22 | 1S 13360 (Part 
3 Section 1) 

| {c} | Flexural Modulus, Min, 2200 IS 13360 (Part 
| Mpa ( With crosshead 5 Section 7) 

| speed of 1.2 mm/min 

aiid a Span to depth ratio 

| of 16 to 1 (test specimen 

| size, 04 mm x 10 mm) 

| {a} | izod limpact Strength, 60 IS 13360 (Part 

| notched , min, kJ/m* 5 Section 4) 

| (test specimen thickness 
of 03 mm and notch 

| radius of 0.25 mm) 

| (e) | Deflection Temperature 120 IS 13360 (Part 
pmAdar lasd n+ 1 O97 KAD CC CArtiann 1771 

Min, °c ‘| 
__ 7 a | POSUMUN 4 Li 

\ I ( a —— — im 

i \ wovls é revnnsesenllostgesie \  nnnegunnanenden ud MNVSOSIWIN™...o. “Vivek vaid 
maicancAennett Sloisebh. tila Ac Phy RV 4 45 Oven. iGP, RAF 

i ye De $s B Ae afuls AON WD Pr ie i 
r\ am A Vs OLWw? j2vuryv nairman 

CT nee eee tee 

wdCUlS Bat Goeceees 
(U8 

r 
\how — 

Oh S000 Se eadweeny 

ake Wa ; =o eee 
NBTEWS COREL 

See enens 

  

Saw 

BIS 

  

PAIPAS , DP



  

  

  

  

  

              

  

  
Shoe/Stud 

specifications 

(ii) Properly fixed with lathi, firm, fire and water resistant. 

(iii) Made of Polymeric/Fiber or Rubber. 

(iv) Water should not be able to enter from bottom side., 

when used in zones with water cloggigng, puddles, etc 

  

(b) Handgrip (i)Length 14m +/- 10mm. 

  

(c) Wrist band     (i) A wrist band made of cotton/ nylon shall be providing on the 

top of handgrip for providing security from lathi snatching. 

[ “40 | Polyearbonates 1)Polycarbonate sheet formed from the above specified 

| | sheet material shall comply with the requirements as per column-3 

| | characteristics when tested as per the prescribed IS of Column-4 in the table 

below:- 

| | SI. | Characteristics | Requirement | Method of 

| | No. test, Ref to 

iS/Annx 

| | (1) (2) (3) (4) 

| | Dart drop Impact, 150 Anny B of IS 

| | (a) | Minimum J (at 14443 
| | 27degree C) | | 

| | Light Transmission, 83 IS 13360 

| | (b) | percent, Minimum (Part -9 Section 
- 2) 

Flammability Test | 94 HB class IS 13360 

(test specimen (Part —6 

(c) | thickness 3.18 mm Section — 5) 

+- 0.13 mm) 

i. (aj Protective (i) Length 25mm +/- Smm. Ring shape, | 1)To be check 

hy ROO/ Line 

committee 

2) Certificate 

from any NABL 

accredited alb 

for fire/Water 

resistant of 

hand grip and 

protective shoe   (ii) Length- loop diameter should be 6 to 8 ificn 
  

  

neenee 

eeeeee 

feeneae 

    

muy 

MOUZAI.G Arcerccoee 

wb Dose Debn wag 

wien Te cevews 
iA &y 

- AJ 

400d eoop ses fDeaal CAABR 
wo 

Oooo eeee eee eeeeeeenesenereeennessees 
None ach 

mn MRR WCE es svces cae 

Slavssble.ASalay A A Row. 006 panna 
_ ar hone APL 

- OE al TOT ee 
dE llr LOL, sheen. Puusrusde, 

Bis Bie 

2 | 
at tata 29 (Nh = 

y PIMA 
“RUS tere bgrs sega ‘eee 

“~~ 

Se SR / wri C 

  

Vivek Vaid 
IGP, RAF 

Chairman 

ane 

eee 

wre 

Pes > 

5 — 
2 FF7- 

aA in ste SHB 

EMO



  

12. Performance 

requirements 

of Mahila PC 
Lathi 

(a)Resistance to Environmental Stress Cracking:- 

Environment Stress Cracking Resistance (ESCR) test shall be 

nerfarmed on polycarbonate body of the Lathi (with Protective 
coating) by constant strain method as per IS 1336(Part 8/Sec 9). 

NABL accredited Lab 

  

  | 

to Surface Abrasion:- The resistance of 

Polycarbonate lathi to surface abrasion shall be tested in 

accordance with ASTM D 1044 for 100 cycles under 500g load. 

raze of test specimen shall not be more than 20 percent.   

Certificate from any 

| 
| 
| 
| 
|   

As specified in the figure, the Mahila Polycarbonate Lathi has some added features by means of its 
alaArtriaal nparmnannante nen finding Katia Aadancunnann anninn 

crue 
UV vet 

ee ee ok 

cic we agati Vol t vite
 € 

LS 

The Lathi comes well equipped with features meant to deterr and discourage the mob and mischief mongers, with 

iis ieciricai discharge making a buzzing noise , threatening the approachers around. Also it contains a charged 

source (battery) that comes with inbult charger for easy recharging. 

The details of the same are as follows: 

SPECIFICATIONS FOR ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS 

  

| 4 Davarar Ciimnthys vue Suppry 

2. Resistance 

VVITES 

Glass Sleeves 

Output Wire 

Pusn Buttons 

3.7 Volts 

3000 mAH, Lithium ion rechargeable Cell |   
100 Ohms (2 Nos.) 

3 Types with different ID 

12 *12* 10MM 

0.5 sq mm multi strand copper core fiexibie insulated 

1.0 mm, (19 G) super enamelled Copper 

  

Life of Battery 

3. Oneratinnal Life of LED 

Life of Continuous Spark 

APPROX. 24 HRS. CONTINIOUS 

30 Minutes (Minimum) 

Minimum 1000 charging cycles. 
  

ds
 nal Grin \Aliv Us 

mama ‘or ih, 

Material 

FA 
vine   Through Injection Moulds 

Polycarbonate (Virgin) 
  

| 5. Baton Material POLYCARBONATE PIPE 
        

| 6. Sizes: As Per Drawings Enciosed Attached A 
sul} nv CoB — ee VR 

\ laa 8 
mmannncineiieens Deonerenons congee SF en cada nincaecneenciannisinns Lg. CED S Vivek Vaid 
coon WaBadte lM ek ai Slaxesérls. Kale AS Be Roybeaghliweni” — iGe, RAF 

pe Ag ¢L Ne Alfat) Oo Lyn Chairman 
ro Gu. rorme7 - Viiailiiianu 

\ ae ; ar AC —— fy _ A > O Ais 

Seabees na Trait Aaa iio 
ht ROAM ATE MVEA hose LOBEL, sanet AU 22207, dructisel Chearslag. Shella. 
NISY 4S ee 88. ye 

r= yt yes KK ek) EC ja DP 

“Ss ORCI 7 
NET SUG VB ARR Aare as ) 

Lo i ee ea



  
-_ Wide Ning. Aye 

i c- 

DIPAS MAHILA POLYCARBONATE LATHI 

Sepr 

Nl WN UE 
fees ee eee ny PSL AERTS ANN eR SENT HaTY 

WMV RAI LT Cee ccc 
NCS 

cnc eveeeecneueterteteseussusesseaeees 

S68 

ENS esse 
SS MATS Wry 4 \ 

“RYE IO cRS CAA 

Psow) 

SAW 

wrwY 

fo ye Vivek \ Vaid 

  

flonses nc IGP, RAF 

‘PL20 Chairman 

eeeceecercesaee 

  

DWAS 4PPS, ZL AD


